Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

Council%

Corporate Policy Committee
Agenda

Date:
Time:

Venue:

Thursday, 18th January, 2024
10.00 am

Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,
Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the
agenda and at the foot of each report.

It shoul

d be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and Overview and

Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART

1.

1 -MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
Apologies for Absence

To note any apologies for absence from Members.

Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary
interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any item on the
agenda.

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 30" November 2023.
Public Speaking/Open Session

In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix on
Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for
members of the public to put questions to the Committee on any matter relating to this
agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes to speak; the Chair will

have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate.

Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least three
clear working days in advance of the meeting.

Contact: Paul Mountford, Democratic Services

Tel:
E-Mail

01270 686472
:  paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk


https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx

10.

11.

Third Financial Review 2023/24 (Pages 13 - 50)

To consider a report on the third review of the Cheshire East Council forecast outturn for the
financial year 2023/24.

Performance Report - Quarter 2 2023/24 (Pages 51 - 102)

To consider a report which provides an oversight of organisational performance for quarter 2
of 2023/24 against the priorities and vision set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2021-25.

Strategic Risk Register - Assurance Report Q2 2023/24 (Pages 103 - 158)

To consider a report which provides an update on the activity of the Council’s Strategic Risk
Register for Quarter 2 2023/24.

Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 (Pages 159 - 172)

To consider a report which outlines the Pay Policy Statement for 2024/25 for the Corporate
Policy Committee to recommend to Council.

Work Programme (Pages 173 - 176)

To consider the work programme and determine any required amendments.
Minutes of Sub-Committees (Pages 177 - 178)

To receive the minutes of the following sub-committee:

General Appeals Sub-Committee — 12" December 2023

Reporting of Urgent Decisions (Pages 179 - 180)

To note an urgent decision taken on behalf of the Committee.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

Membership: Councillors C Browne (Vice-Chair), C Bulman, D Clark, J Clowes,
S Corcoran (Chair), M Goldsmith, A Harrison, N Mannion, C O'Leary, J Pearson,
J Rhodes, J Saunders and M Warren



Page 3 Agenda Item 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee
held on Thursday, 30th November, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3,
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chair)

Councillors C Bulman, D Clark, J Clowes, M Goldsmith, A Harrison,
N Mannion, C O'Leary, J Pearson, J Rhodes, J Saunders and M Warren

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

David Parr, Interim Chief Executive

David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance

Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services

Janet Witkowski, Head of Legal Services

Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance
Sara Barker, Head of HR

Alan Ward, Complaints Manager

46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

47 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5" October 2023 be approved as
a correct record.

48 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION
There were no public speakers.
49 SECOND FINANCIAL REVIEW 2023/24

The Committee considered a report on the second review of the Cheshire
East Council forecast outturn for the financial year 2023/24.

The report outlined the serious financial challenges facing the Council (and
other councils) and the activities aimed at minimising the impact on
services.

The Committee had regard to the report to the Finance Sub-Committee on
2"d November which considered Council expenditure as a whole. That



50

Page 4

report highlighted the ongoing negative impact of high inflation, rising
interest rates and increasing demand for services since the Council set its
budget in February 2023. The second financial review of 2023/24 was
forecasting a pressure of £18.7m by 31t March 2024, an increase of
£5.9m compared to the first financial review. This figure exceeded general
reserves but not usable reserves. Officers were pursuing a range of
measures to reduce the forecast overspend.

The Committee report focussed on that part of the budget for which the
Corporate Policy Committee was responsible as detailed in the appendix
to the report.

In response to members’ questions and comments, the Director of Finance

and Customer Services advised that:

» The Corporate Leadership Team met weekly to review recruitment to
essential posts.

= The MARS scheme referred to in the report was essentially the same
scheme as last year.

RESOLVED
That the Committee
1. notes the report of the Finance Sub-Committee on 2" November 2023;

2. notes the factors leading to a forecast Net Revenue financial
underspend of (£0.5m) against a revised budget of £41.2m (1.2%);

3. notes the forecast and any further mitigations to be identified;

4. notes the in-year forecast Capital Spending of £11.7m against an
approved MTFS budget of £12.8m, due to slippage that has been re-
profiled into future years; and

5. notes the contents of Annex 1 and Appendix 3 of the report and notes
that any financial mitigation decisions requiring approval will be made
in line with relevant delegations.

MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2024/25 -
2027/28 (CORPORATE POLICY COMMITTEE)

The Committee considered a report on the indicative financial envelope for
the Corporate Policy Committee to support consultation on the
development of the Cheshire East Medium-Term Financial Strategy
2024/25 to 2027/28.

The Chief Executive thanked the Council’'s staff for the efforts they were
making to achieve financial savings, efficiencies and new ways of working.



51

Page 5

Members suggested a number of measures which could be explored as a
means of reducing costs, including converting library spaces into
community hubs to provide a range of services, the use of artificial
intelligence in relation to activities such as report writing, and reducing the
size of committee memberships. Officers noted the suggestions for further
consideration.

RESOLVED (unanimously)
That the Committee

1 notes the indicative budget envelope for the Committee, as
approved at the Finance Sub-Committee on 2" November 2023, as
a way of setting financial targets in support of achieving a balanced
budget for 2024/25;

2 notes that officers will develop further proposals in consultation with
Members to enable wider stakeholder consultation prior to approval
by Council; and

3 notes that Committees will be presented with the opportunity to
further review financial proposals, designed to achieve a balanced
budget, as part of their January cycle of meetings prior to
recommendations being made to Council for approval.

COUNCIL TAX BASE 2024/25

The Committee considered a report on the Council tax ba
[...]
ections relevant to their
committee (see Appendices).

OFFICIAL



Page 14

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Corporate Policy Committee:

1. Consider the report of the Finance Sub Committee: Finance Sub Committee, 11th

January, 2024

Consider the factors leading to a forecast Net Revenue financial underspend of
(£1.0m) against a revised budget of £41.7m (2.4%), for Corporate Policy
Committee services.

Consider the forecast and any further mitigations to be identified.

Consider the in-year forecast Capital Spending of £10.6m against an approved
MTFS budget of £12.8m, due to slippage that has been re-profiled into future
years, in respect of Corporate Policy Committee projects.

Scrutinise the contents of Annex 1 and Appendix 3 and note that any financial
mitigation decisions requiring approval will be made in line with relevant
delegations.

Reasons for Recommendations

5

Committees are responsible for discharging the Council’s functions
within the Budget and Policy Framework provided by Council. The
Budget will be aligned with Committee and Head of Service
responsibilities as far as possible.

Budget holders are expected to manage within the budgets provided by
full Council. Committee and Sub-Committees are responsible for
monitoring financial control and making decisions as required by these
rules.

Access to Information

Contact Officer: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services

(s151 Officer) alex.thompson@cheshireeast.gov.uk
Paul Goodwin, Head of Finance & Deputy Chief Finance
Officer

paul.goodwin@cheshireeast.qov.uk

Appendices: 1 Third Financial Review 2023/24

2 Annex 1 — Third Financial Review 2023/24

Background Papers: | Medium Term Financial Strateqy 2023-27

First Financial Review 2023/24
Second Financial Review 2023/24
Third Financial Review 2023/24

OFFICIAL



https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/s113993/Third%20Financial%20Review%202023-24%20-%20report%20final.pdf
https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/s113993/Third%20Financial%20Review%202023-24%20-%20report%20final.pdf
mailto:alex.thompson@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:paul.goodwin@cheshireeast.gov.uk
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=239&MId=9256
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=959&MId=9839
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9863
https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/s113993/Third%20Financial%20Review%202023-24%20-%20report%20final.pdf

OPEN

Page 15

\\\\
l”lll'

Cheshire Eas?\

Council?

Finance Sub Committee

11 January 2024

Third Financial Review 2023/24

Report of: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer
Services

Report Reference No: FSC/29/23-24

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards

Purpose of Report

1

This report provides Members with the third review of the Cheshire East
Council forecast outturn for the financial year 2023/24. Members are
being asked to consider the serious financial challenges being
experienced by the Council (and other councils) and to recognise the
Important activities aimed at minimising the impact on services.

The report highlights the ongoing negative impact of high inflation, rising
interest rates and increasing demand for services since the Council set
its budget in February 2023. Annex 1 of the report highlights in detail
what the Council is forecasting to achieve as part of the 2023/24
budget. Tables include updates to items identified in the MTFS plus
further items identified in-year.

Reporting the financial forecast outturn supports the Council’s vision to
be an open Council as set out in the Corporate Plan 2021 to 2025. In
particular, the priorities for an open and enabling organisation, ensure
that there is transparency in all aspects of Council decision making.

The report also requests Member approval for amendments to the
Council’s budget in-line with authorisation levels within the Constitution.

Executive Summary

5

The Co
[...]
inancial pressure

of £13.0m against a revised budget of £353.1m (3.7%).

. Consider the forecast and further mitigations needing to be identified, aimed at
bringing spending back in-line with budget.

. Consider the in-year forecast Capital Spending of £171.1m against an approved
MTFS budget of £214.7m, due to slippage that has been re-profiled into future
years.

. Scrutinise the contents of Annex 1 and each of the appendices and note that any
financial mitigation decisions requiring approval will be made in-line with relevant
delegations.

. Approve fully funded supplementary revenue estimates over £500,000 up to
£1,000,000 in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in
Appendix 2 Children and Families Committee, Section 2 Corporate Grants
Register, Table 3.

. Approve fully funded supplementary revenue estimates over £500,000 up to
£1,000,000 in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in
Appendix 5 Environment and Communities Committee, Section 2 Corporate
Grants Register, Table 2.

. As recommended by the Economy and Growth Committee on the 12" September
2023, approve a virement of £6.8m from the North Cheshire Garden Village
project to create a separate project for the S106 Development obligations that is
required by the Local Planning Authority to fund the initial infrastructure works on
the site. As detailed in Appendix 7 Finance Sub Committee, Section 5 Capital
Strategy, Table 5.




Page 20

Background

26  Managing performance is essential to the achievement of outcomes.
This is especially important in evidencing the achievement of value for
money across an organisation the size of Cheshire East Council. The
Council is the third largest local authority in the Northwest of England,
responsible for approximately 500 services, supporting over 398,000
local people. Gross annual spending is over £750m, with a revised net
revenue budget for 2023/24 of £353.1m.

27  The management structure of the Council is organised into four
directo
[...]
ing changes to pay structure.

OFFICIAL

61 abed



Corporate Policy Committee

Opening
Name of Reserve Balance
1 April 2023

£000

Policy and Change
Brighter Future Transformation Programme 1,789

CORPORATE POLICY TOTAL

Forecast
Movement in
Reserves

Forecast
Closing
Balance

2023/24 31 March ‘24

£000

(1,271)

£000

518

To fund the Council’s four year transformation programme and
its five outcomes of Culture; Estates and ICT systems;
Customer Experience, Commercial Approach and Governance.
£1.271m drawn down to date as per MTFS budget. However,
there is some uncertainty regarding who controls this reserve
and cannot get details of committed spend. To be reviewed.

(22,467)

OFFICIAL

0G abed



Page 51 Agenda Itgm 6
Cheshire Easft“\

Council %
OPEN

Corporate Policy Committee
18 January 2024

Performance Report — Quarter 2 2023/24

Report of: Sarah Bullock, Director of Policy and Change

Report Reference No: CP/30/23-24
Ward(s) Affected: All

Purpose of Report

1 To provide the Committee with an oversight of organisational
performance against the priorities and vision set out within the Council’s
Corporate Plan 2021-25.

2 This report covers quarter 2 of 2023/24, 1 July 2023 — 30 September
2023.

3 This report supports the responsibility of the Corporate Policy
Committee to have a co ordinating role across all other committees and
to exercise corporate oversight of outcomes, performance, budget
monitoring and risk management.

4 Appendix 1 provides the detail of performance and progress against
priorities.



Page 52

Executive Summary

5

This report gives an update on performance against the priorities in the
Council’s Corporate Plan. It describes performance in quarter 2 (July-
September 2023) against the objectives within the Corporate Plan.

During quarter 2, there were continued national challenges such as
continuing high inflation, continuing cost of living pressures, and
recruitment and retention challenges.

Despite these challenges continuing, there w
[...]
56 48
Senchmark not available

Percentage of households in
fuel poverty (LILEE)

Target not set

Annual measure

10.80 % (2020 Data)

National 78.5%

Cheshire Eﬁ

Council ’///

Progress to Borough Carbon
neutrality Target 2045

@

Report in
development

Benchmark not available

Percentage of
children in poverty

TOT abed

Target not set

Annual measure

20.40 9% (2020/21 Data)

National 13.2%

- Falr L_/)




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 103 Agenda Itegm. 7
Cheshire Easft“\

Council %
OPEN

Corporate Policy Committee
18 January 2024

Strategic Risk Register — Assurance
Report Q2 2023/24

Report of: David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance,
Monitoring Officer

Report Reference No: CP/29/23-24
Ward(s) Affected: All

Purpose of Report

1 One of the responsibilities of the Corporate Policy Committee is to have
a co-ordinating role across all other committees and exercising a
corporate view of outcomes, performance, budget monitoring and risk
management. Reporting on the Strategic Risk Register supports
effective risk management, is central to good governance and supports
the efficient delivery of the council’s corporate plan objectives.

2 This report provides an update on the activity of the Council’s Strategic
Risk Register for Quarter 2 2023/24.

Executive Summary

3 This report provides the Corporate Policy Committee with an update on
the activity of the Strategic Risk Register for Quarter 2 2023/24 with the
Strategic Risk Register set out in detail in the report appendix (Appendix
A).

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Corporate Policy Committee is recommended to:

1. Confirm the position of the Strategic Risk Register for Quarter 2 2023/24, in
respect of the content, description, scoring and risk management activity
outlined.




Page 104

2. Agree the recommendation from the Finance Sub-Committee (7 September
2023) that the strategic risks of the wholly-owned companies should be
included on a separate category of the Council’s Strategic Risk Registe
[...]
hermore, Government has now commenced a deep dive for the Crewe Hub. This is a joint DfT/DLUHC initiative that will identify ways in which central government

can better support CEC to unlock the opportunities for Crewe.

e The Council is also looking at opportunities to bring forward key investments in advance of HS2 to seek to accelerate the benefits and reduce the overall risk further.
e HS2 to Cheshire East has been cancelled and this risk is no longer applicable. Therefore no controls are required moving forward.

IActions (Monitoring):

Target Date for Completion

Negotiations with Government re. compensation

On-going

Comments this quarter: It is proposed that this risk is removed at Q2 review.

Timescale for managing risk to an acceptable level: N/A

OFFICIAL

/GT abed



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 159 Agenda Itgm 8
Cheshire Easft“\

Council?

Corporate Policy Committee
18 January 2024

Pay Policy Statement 2024/25

Report of: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer
Services

Report Reference No: CP/36/23-24
Ward(s) Affected: Not applicable

Purpose of Report

This report outlines the Pay Policy Statement for 2024/25 for the
Corporate Policy Committee to recommend to Council.

Executive Summary

1 Section 38 of the Localism Act (2011) requires Local Authorities to
produce a Pay Policy Statement by 31 March on an annual basis.
Regard continues to be given to any guidance from the Secretary of
State in producing this statement and the Local Government
Transparency Code (2015).

2 The Pay Policy Statement for 2024/25 reflects the expected position at
1 April 2024 and is attached as Appendix 1. Changes since last year’s
Statement are outlined in section 10 of this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Corporate Policy Committee is recommended to:
1. Note the changes to the 2023/24 Pay Policy Statement as outlined in section
10 of this report.
The Corporate Policy Committee recommends to Council:
2. That Council approve the Pay Policy Statemen
[...]
Fair;
24 21/03/2024 Quarter 3 of 2324 To include H&S E?}g‘;‘y an No No No Green No
accident and incident 9
statistics.
This report provides
CP/41/23- Strategic Risk Register thil\]/ 'iotdaot]?tﬁg the Head of
21/03/2024 | Assurance Report Q3 y , . Audit and No No No Open No
24 Council’s Strategic ;
2023/24 ) . Risk
Risk Register for
Quarter 3 2023/24
Following the decision
of full council on 13 Head of
. . December 2023, to Democratic
CPI71/23- 21/03/2024 Review of the Committee the review the Services No No No Open; Fair No
24 Structure . .
committee structure in | and
relation to meeting the | Governance
MTFS savings

OFFICIAL

G/.T abed



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 177 Agenda Item 10

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
Minutes of a meeting of the General Appeals Sub Committee
held on Tuesday, 12th December, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3,
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ
PRESENT
Councillors T Dean, S Edgar and B Puddicombe
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
Rebecca Airey, Legal Clerk
lan Marshall, Operations Support Manager, Transport
Helen Rawlinson, Transport Manager
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer
17 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
RESOLVED:
That Councillor Steve Edgar be appointed as Chair of the meeting.
18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.
19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
20 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION
There were no members of the public registered to speak.
21 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that it involves
the likely discussion of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and

2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the
public interest would not be served in publishing the information.



22

23

24

Page 178

SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEALS
Consideration was given to the following school transport appeals.
CASE 1 - 10.05AM

The Sub-Committee considered an appeal against a decision of the
Council’'s School Transport Team not to offer assisted school transport.

The Sub-Committee heard the appeal based on the written and oral
evidence of the Presenting Officer, who detailed the local authority’s case,
and the written and oral evidence of the appellant and the appellants
supporter. Members of the Sub-Committee asked questions by way of
clarification.

The Presenting Officer, the appellant and the appellants supporter
withdrew from the meeting, following which the Sub-Committee reached its
decision.

RESOLVED:

That the appeal be upheld.

CASE 2- 10.50AM

The Sub-Committee considered an appeal against a decision of the
Council’'s School Transport Team not to offer assisted school transport.

The Sub-Committee heard the appeal based on the written and oral
evidence of the Presenting Officer, who detailed the local authority’s case,
and the written and oral evidence of the appellant. Members of the Sub-
Committee asked questions by way of clarification.

The Presenting Officer and the appellant withdrew from the meeting,
following which the Sub-Committee reached its decision.

RESOLVED:

That the appeal be dismissed.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.45 am

Councillor S Edgar



Page 179 Agenda Item 11

Schedule of Urgent Decisions Made by the Chief Executive
following consultation with Members

Under Paragraphs 2.10 and 2.11 of the Committee Procedure Rules, an item of urgent business
which has to be decided before the next meeting of a committee can be determined by the
Chief Executive in consultation with the chair and/or vice-chair of the committee.

Date Summary of decision Decision on
behalf of
29t To accept a grant for the Local Authority Urgent and Corporate
November | Emergency Care support fund 2023/24. Policy
2023 Committee and
Information Adults and
Health

Formal authority was required to accept a grant for the Local
Authority Urgent and Emergency Care support fund
2023/24, to strengthen performance and resilience this
winter.

Committee

Background

Cheshire East Council had secured £680,601 revenue
funding from the Local Authority Urgent and Emergency
Care support fund, which is managed by the Department of
Health and Social Care (DHSC). This grant will be provided
pursuant to section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003.

The Council’s formal response, agreeing to accept the grant,
was required by close of business on 29 November, which
provided no opportunity for a decision to be made by a
committee or Council, as would ordinarily be the case.

Decision

e That the grant funding be accepted and that the
Executive Director for Adults, Health and Integration
be empowered to incur expenditure, this to be funded
from the grant monies.

e That the Executive Director be empowered to enter a
Memorandum of Understanding with the Department
of Health and Social Care, upon such terms as she
deems appropriate.

e That a supplementary estimate be agreed for the
2023/2024 Financial year.

OFFICIAL



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Third Financial Review 2023/24
	Third Financial Review - app 1
	Third Financial Review - app 2

	6 Performance Report - Quarter 2 2023/24
	Performance Report Q2 - appendix

	7 Strategic Risk Register - Assurance Report Q2 2023/24
	Strategic Risk Assurance Q2 - appendix

	8 Pay Policy Statement 2024/25
	Pay Policy Statement 2024-2025 - appendix

	9 Work Programme
	10 Minutes of Sub-Committees
	11 Reporting of Urgent Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee 
held on Thursday, 18th January, 2024 in Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors C Bulman, D Clark, J Clowes, M Goldsmith, A Harrison, 
N Mannion, C O'Leary, J Pearson, J Rhodes, J Saunders and M Warren 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Rob Polkinghorne, Chief Executive 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Phil Christian, Acting Head of Business Change 
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit and Risk 
Sara Barker, Head of HR 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
Councillor R Chadwick 
 
Owing to the adverse weather and travel conditions, a number of members 
were late arriving for the meeting. The Chair therefore adjourned the meeting 
for 15 minutes. The meeting resumed at 10.15 am. 
 
The Chair welcomed the new Chief Executive, Mr Rob Polkinghorne, to his 
first meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee. 

 
62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

63 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th November 2023 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

64 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 
 
 



65 THIRD FINANCIAL REVIEW 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered a report on the third review of the Cheshire East 
Council forecast outturn for the financial year 2023/24. 
 
The report highlighted the ongoing negative impact of high inflation, rising 
interest rates and increasing demand for services since the Council set its 
budget in February 2023. It detailed the important activities being undertaken 
to minimise the impact on services. 
 
With the consent of the Chair, Councillor R Chadwick spoke as a visiting 
member in relation to the Notice of Motion at the December Council meeting, 
calling for an LGA Corporate Peer Challenge review of the Council’s forecast 
budget overspend. The Chair responded that he supported peer reviews in 
principle, having requested a review into organisational culture in 2020. 
However, he felt that the new Chief Executive should be given time to 
consider the matter first. He also stressed that a peer review would not be 
concluded in time for the Council’s budget to be approved.  
 
The Vice-Chair added that a peer review was one of a number of options 
provided by the LGA. Whilst he endorsed such a process, it would take time 
to organise, given the need to co-ordinate the diaries of the peer members 
and officers.  
 
The Chief Executive advised that a CPC review was a useful process and he 
had initiated discussions with the LGA. The lead-in time for a review was 
typically six months. It may be possible to start a review in about three 
months’ time but this would depend on the availability of those to be 
involved. He was due to meet with the LGA again next week.  
 
Councillor N Mannion, as Chair of the Finance Sub-Committee, advised that 
the Sub-Committee had discussed the matter at length at its meeting on 11th 
January. 
 
Members noted that the third financial review was forecasting a budget 
overspend in 2023/24 of £13m, an improvement of £5.7m since the second 
review. However, it was also noted that a £13m deficit would virtually 
eradicate the Council’s remaining General Fund Reserve balance of £14.1m, 
severely reducing the Council’s ability to produce a balanced MTFS for the 
next financial year. Therefore, the Council would be exploring opportunities 
to increase the General Fund Reserve. 
 
In response to a question from members, the Director of Finance and 
Customer Services confirmed that the Dedicated Schools Grant deficit 
currently stood at approximately £90m.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Committee 
 



1. notes the report of the Finance Sub-Committee on 11th January, 2024; 
 

2. notes the factors leading to a forecast Net Revenue financial underspend 
of (£1.0m) against a revised budget of £41.7m (2.4%), for Corporate 
Policy Committee services; 

 
3. notes the forecast and any further mitigations to be identified; 
 
4. notes the in-year forecast Capital Spending of £10.6m against an 

approved MTFS budget of £12.8m, due to slippage that has been re-
profiled into future years, in respect of Corporate Policy Committee 
projects; and 

 
5. notes the contents of Annex 1 and Appendix 3 of the report, and notes 

that any financial mitigation decisions requiring approval will be made in 
line with relevant delegations. 

 
66 PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2 2023/24  

 
The Committee considered a report on organisational performance for 
quarter 2 of 2023/24 against the priorities and vision set out in the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2021-25. 
 
During quarter 2, there had been continued national challenges such as high 
inflation, cost of living pressures, and recruitment and retention challenges. 
Despite these challenges, there were some positive areas of performance, 
including improvements in children’s services and progress in planning.  
 
The Acting Head of Business Change undertook to provide a written 
response to the following questions by members: 
 What was being done to address the high level of complaints not being 

responded to within prescribed timescales? 
 What progress had been made to improve digital connectivity in rural 

communities? 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee notes the organisational performance in quarter 2 of 
2023/24. 
 

67 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - ASSURANCE REPORT Q2 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered an update report on the activity of the Council’s 
Strategic Risk Register for Quarter 2 2023/24. 
 
The report set out at tables 1 and 2 the strategic risk scores and directions of 
travel. Full details of individual risks were set out in Appendix A. 
 
The Chair placed on record his thanks to the relevant officers for the 
progress made with children’s services.  



 
The Chief Executive advised that he was sighted on the issue of leadership 
capacity and would be speaking to the Head of HR on how to recruit the right 
people. 
 
Members asked if the impending inspection of children’s services should be 
included as a risk item. The Head of Audit and Risk undertook to feed the 
suggestion back to the relevant team. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee 
 
1. notes the position of the Strategic Risk Register for Quarter 2 2023/24 in 

respect of the content, description, scoring and risk management activity 
outlined; and 
 

2. approves the recommendation of the Finance Sub-Committee (7th 
September 2023) that the strategic risks of the wholly-owned companies 
be included in a separate category of the Council’s Strategic Risk 
Register from Quarter 3 2023/24. 

 
68 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024/25  

 
The Committee considered a report which outlined the Pay Policy Statement 
for 2024/25 for the Corporate Policy Committee to recommend to Council.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Committee 
 
1. notes the changes to the 2023/24 Pay Policy Statement as outlined in 

section 10 of the report; and 
 

2. recommends to Council: 
 

(a) that the Pay Policy Statement for 2024/25 be approved; and 
 

(b) that for the Pay Policy Statement 2024/25, any in-year changes be 
approved by the Monitoring Officer and published accordingly. 

 
69 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee reviewed its work programme for 2023-24. 
 
The Director of Governance and Compliance advised that a special budget 
meeting of the Committee had been scheduled for 1st February. He asked 
that members raise any questions with officers in advance to ensure that a 
response could be provided at the meeting.  
 



With regard to the items for the Committee’s meeting on 13th February, the 
Director advised as follows: 
 
 CP/67/23- 24 ‘Approving the draft Corporate Plan’ – This would be an 

update on the development of a new corporate plan for Cheshire East. 
 
 CP/70/23- 24 ‘Appointment of Members to Independent Remuneration 

Panel’ – the officers wished to defer this item to a later date as the 
Committee would be receiving a report at this meeting by the IRP on a 
targeted review of members’ allowances. 

 
 Notice of Motion on Corporate Peer Challenge – a report was to be 

added to the work programme for this meeting. 
 
Councillor J Clowes asked when the Conservative Group should submit its 
proposed amendments to the budget for consideration. The Director of 
Finance and Customer Services advised that any proposed amendments 
should be submitted to the special budget meetings of the relevant service 
committees. The budget proposals of individual service committees would 
then be co-ordinated in a report to the Corporate Policy Committee on 13th 
February for recommendation to full Council on 27th February. Thus, there 
were further opportunities to influence the budget and submit proposed 
amendments at those subsequent meetings, provided officers received the 
amendments in sufficient time to consider them. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the work programme, with the proposed amendments, be noted. 
 

70 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the General Appeals Sub-Committee meeting on 12th 
December 2023 be received and noted. 
 

71 REPORTING OF URGENT DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Committee notes the urgent decision taken under Procedure Rules 
2.10 and 2.11 by the former Chief Executive on 29th November 2023 to 
accept a grant for the Local Authority Urgent and Emergency Care support 
fund 2023/24. 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.24 am 
 

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
 

 


